Keys Road (Route 276) and Pleasant Valley Road (Route 679). The northern boundary of the
district abuts the Magnolia Ridge Subdivision; the southern boundary extends approximately one
thousand (1,000) feet south of Shady Grove Road (Route 670). The western boundary extends
approximately three thousand five hundred (3,500) feet west of the intersection of Cross Keys
Road (Route 276) and East Timber Ridge Road (Route 668); the eastern boundary extends
approximately two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet east of the intersection of Port Republic
Road (Route 253) and Latimer Road (Route 672). The following parcels shown on county real
estate maps, as of the effective date of the district, are numbered as:

All other portions of Section 17-502 are re-affirmed.

Section Two.

That Sec. 17-504.02. Description hereby is repealed and re-enacted as follows:

Sec. 17-504.02. Description.

The Dry River Agricultural and Forestal district shall consist of the following land: two hundred
fifty-five (255) parcels spanning six thousand four hundred forty-four (6,444) acres, more or less,
generally located south of Hinton, west of John Wayland Highway (Route 42), east of Ottobine,
and north of the Town of Bridgewater, which includes the parcels shown on Rockingham County
real estate maps, as of the effective date of this district, numbered as:

[...]

All other portions of Section 17-504 are re-affirmed.

Section Three.

That Sec. 17-505.02. Description hereby is repealed and re-enacted as follows:

Sec. 17-505.02. Description.

The Keezletown North Agricultural and Forestal district shall consist of the following land: sixty
(60) parcels spanning one thousand, eight hundred forty-two (1,842) acres, more or less,
generally located north of the intersection of Indian Trail Road (Route 620) and Caverns Drive
(Route 685), east of the intersection of Indian Trail Road (Route 717) and Minnie Ball Lane
(Route 718), south of the intersection of Armentrout Path (Route 722) and Airey Lane (Route

[...]

Section Four.

That Sec. 17-506.02. Description hereby is repealed and re-enacted as follows:

Sec. 17-506.02. Description.

The Keezletown South Agricultural and Forestal district shall consist of the following land:
seventeen (17) parcels spanning four hundred forty-two (442) acres, more or less, generally
located north of Spotswood Trail (Route 33), east of Indian Trail Road (Route 620), south of the
intersection of Indian Trail Road (Route 717) and Mountain Valley Road (Route 620), and west

of Massanutten Peak, which includes the parcels shown on Rockingham County Real Estate

[...]

All other portions of Section 17-506 are re-affirmed.

Section Five.

That Sec. 17-507.02. Description hereby is repealed and re-enacted as follows:

Sec. 17-507.02. Description.

The Oak Grove Agricultural and Forestal district shall consist of the following land: sixty-two
(62) parcels totaling one thousand three hundred seventy-three (1,373) acres, more or less,
centered at the intersection of West Mosby Road (Route 701) and Pike Church Road (Route
712). The western boundary of the district abuts the Town of Dayton; the southern boundary of
the district abuts the Town of Bridgewater; the western edge of the district lies approximately
one thousand six hundred (1,600) feet from the City of Harrisonburg; and the northern edge of
the district lies approximately one-half (0.5) mile from the City of Harrisonburg, numbered as:

All other portions of Section 17-507 are re-affirmed.

Section Six.

That Sec. 17-508.02 Description hereby is repealed and re-enacted as follows:

Sec. 17-508.02 Description.

The Ottobine Agricultural and Forestal district shall consist of the following land: thirty-three
(33) parcels spanning one thousand six hundred eighty-six (1,686) acres, more or less, generally
located west of Ottobine in the southwestern portion of Rockingham County. In relation to the
other nearby agricultural-forestal districts, the district is west of Dry River, northwest of Spring
Creek and southwest of Western Rockingham.

[...]

All other portions of Section 17-508 are re-affirmed.

Section Seven.

Sec. 17-510.02. Description hereby is repealed and re-enacted as follows:

Sec. 17-510.02. Description.

The Western Rockingham Agricultural and Forestal district shall consist of the following land:
one hundred thirty-eight (138) parcels spanning five thousand four hundred sixty-seven (5,467)
acres, more or less, generally located north of Rawley Pike (Route 33) and south of Greenmount
Road (Route 772), west of the Harrisonburg city limits and east of the George Washington
National Forest. The following parcels shown on county real estate maps, as of the effective date